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IMPORTANT!

Please read these instructions carefully before starting assembly.
Keep these instructions in a safe place for future reference.
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BASE DIMENSIONS BALANCE SERIES

MODELS WIDTH
10x12 | 3x3.7
10x16 / 3x5
10x20 / 3x6
A 304 cm /10’

10x24 | 3x7.2
10x28 [ 3x8.5
10x32 [ 3x9.6

LENGTH EXTENSION UNITS

366 cm /12’ -

484 cm /16! 120 cm [ 4' (x1)
604 ¢cm /19'10" 120 cm / 4' (x2)
724 cm [ 23'9" ¢ 120 cm [ 4' (x3)
844 cm [ 27'8" 120 cm [ &' (x4)
964 cm [ 317" 120 cm [ 4' (x5)
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SITE PREPARATION & FOUNDATION

A - PREPARE THE SITE B - CHOOSE YOUR FOUNDATION TYPE C- ANCHOR TO FOUNDATION

For a foundation, we recommend using three material types :

3 options to anchoring the product to the foundation of
Concrete | Pressure treated wood [ wood deck / Paver blocks

The product must be positioned and

fixed on a flat level surface. your choice.
Option 1: Solid foundation Internal External
@ - Clear the site anchoring anchoring
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Option 2: Solid frame

>:

Option 3: Firm ground / grass

*The size of the product displayed is for illustration

>

purposes only and may not reflect the size of your product.

o

Secure the product
to the foundation
of your choice using
suitable screws &
plugs or masonry
anchors.

Supplied

(2]

Make sure you have
at least 5cm /2"
between the product
base and the edges
of your foundation -
on all sides.

©

Secure the product
to the ground
surface using
suitable long pegs.

Not supplied
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Supplied

* Please consult with an expert regarding which
fasteners are suitable for other surface types.



EN INFORMATION

SAFETY ADVICE

. Itis of utmost importance to assemble all of the parts according to the directions. Do not skip any steps.

. Always wear work gloves during panel sliding.

. Always wear shoes and safety goggles when working with extruded aluminium.

. If using a step ladder or power tools make sure that you follow the manufacturer's safety advice.

. Do not touch overhead power cables with the aluminium profiles.

. Do not attempt to assemble the product in windy or wet conditions.

. Do not climb or stand on the roof.

. Dispose of all plastic bags. Keep them out of reach of small children.

. Keep children away from the assembly area.

» Do not lean against or push the products during construction.

. Do not position your product in an area exposed to excessive winds.

. Do not attempt to assemble this product if you are tired, have taken drugs or alcohol or if you are prone to dizzy spells.

» Hot items such as recently used grills, blowtorches etc. must not be stored in the product.

. Make sure there are no hidden pipes or cables in the ground before anchoring to foundation.

. Keep roof and gutters clear of snow, dirt & leaves.

. In strong winds, all openings and the door should be closed. Greenhouse roofs should be cleared of snow in good time so that no dangerous snow load can occur.

. This product is designed to be used mainly as a greenhouse.

. /A Make sure to anchor the product directly to a solid foundation to increase the product's stability and wind resistance in areas with
severe weather conditions. Make sure that there are no obstructions between the assembly area and the final position of the product.
The Canopia Anchoring kit is available for purchase separately.

CARE & MAINTENANCE

. When your product needs to be cleaned, use a soft cloth and rinse with cold clean water.
. DO NOT use acetone, abrasive cleaners or other special detergents to clean the panels.
. Clean the product once assembly is complete.

BEFORE ASSEMBLY

. Selecting a site:
- Choose your site carefully before beginning assembly.
- Choose a sunny position away from overhanging trees.
- The product must be positioned and fixed on a flat level surface.
. The product must be secured directly to a solid foundation.
« This is a multi-part assembly best achieved by two people. Allow at least half a day for the assembly process.
. Take all components & parts out of the packages. Sort the parts and check against the content parts list.
+ Parts should be laid out close at hand. Keep all small parts (screws etc.) in a bowl so they do not get lost.
« Please note multi-sided profiles are used in this product. As a result some holes in the profiles are not used during assembly.
. Please review entire instructions before starting. Carry out the assembly steps in exact order.
. Please consult your local authorities if any permits are required prior to constructing the product.
« Please ensure you have sufficient side space for inserting the roof panels during the assembly process.

IMPORTANT!

. Firmly connect the product to a level surface immediately after completion of the assembly.

« Anchoring this product to the ground is essential to its stability and rigidity. It is required to complete this stage in order for your warranty to be valid.

. During assembly use a soft surface below the parts to avoid scratches and damages.
. We recommend checking for restrictions or covenants for building this product in your area.
In addition we advise to check if you need to submit any forms or if any permit is required prior to building the product.

DURING ASSEMBLY

During assembly, you will encounter different icons for different products.
Please see below for more information:

Make sure you remove covering plastic film from both sides
of the panel.

All panels with the stamped words “THIS SIDE OUT” must be
facing out to create full UV protection. Remove plastic sticker
as panels are locked in place.

This icon indicates that the installer should be inside
the product.

This icon indicates that the installer should be outside
the product.

Steps marked with dashed outlines refer to Extensions only.
Some of the steps are irrelevant for an assembly of a single product.

When assembling a single or an extended product,
some parts may be surplus.

These 2 icons below indicate if screw's tightening is
required or not.

Temporary tightening of a few screws may be needed to
prevent a profile from sliding out.

Tighten all screws once assembly is completed.
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Step 3:

Steps
33, 44:

Step 56:

Step 65:

Step 68:

Step 69:

Step 88:

Step 89:

Step 91:

IMPORTANT ASSEMBLY STEPS

When encountering this information icon during assembly,
please refer the relevant assembly step for important
additional comments.

Refers only to the extension kit!
The extension kit contains a base connector, part #8447.

Refers only to the extension kit!

Use the profile AS9845 (prepared in Step 25) for installation
of the window in the extension kit.

When assembling the Extension kit, the installation direction
of part #9935 is crucial.

Make sure the side marked with the arrow in the closeup diagram
is facing the direction of the window.

Refers only to the extension kit!
Assemble the window by threading below part #9935.

Use a screwdriver to assist with inserting the rubber
part #7009 into the profile.

If the window doesn't close properly, please release the screws,
adjust the profile and re-tighten the screws.

If you have an "Auto Vent Opener" you should refer to its assembly

instructions on the website: canopia.shop/vopener

Make sure the cable is threaded in the hole (#7327)
and does not interfere with the window’s opening.

Anchor the greenhouse to the solid foundation or frame by using
part #7331.

Anchor the greenhouse to firm ground or grass by using part #7336.

Stretch the cable by using part #7332.
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Etape 3:

Etapes
33, 44:

Etape 56:

Etape 65:

Etape 68:

Etape 69:

Etape 88:

Etape 89:

Etape 91:

PRINCIPALES ETAPES D'ASSEMBLAGE

Lorsque vous rencontrez cette icéne d’information pendant
I'assemblage, veuillez vous référer a I'étape d’assemblage
correspondante pour d’autres commentaires importants.

Ne concemne que le kit d'extension !
Le kit d'extension contient un connecteur de base, piece #8447.

Ne concemne que le kit d'extension !

Utilisez le profil AS9845 (préparé a l'étape 25) pour monter la fenétre
dans le kit d'extension.

Lors de I'assemblage du kit d'extension, le sens de montage
de la piece #9935 est crucial.

Veillez a ce que le c6té indiqué par la fleche dans le gros plan soit
orienté dans la direction de la fenétre.

Ne concemne que le kit d'extension !
Montez la fenétre en la passant sous la piece #9935.

Utilisez un tournevis pour faciliter l'insertion de la piece en
caoutchouc #7009 dans le profilé.

Dans le cas ou la fenétre ne ferme pas correctement, veuillez
desserrer les vis, ajuster le profil, et de nouveau resserrer les vis.

Si vous avez un "Auto Vent Opener", vous devez vous référer a ses
instructions de montage sur le site Web : canopia.shop/vopener

Assurer que le cable est enfilé dans le trou (#7327) et ne géne
pas l'ouverture de la fenétre.

Fixez la serre a une base ou un cadre solide a l'aide de la piece #7331.
Fixez la serre a un sol solide ou au gazon a l'aide de la piece #7336.

Tendez le cable en utilisant piece #7332.
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Extension Kit
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Extension Kit

E The extension kit contains a base connector, part # 8447
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Extension Kit

33 + ] Use the profile AS9845 (prepared in Step 25) for installation of
1 ) the window in the extension kit.
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Use the profile AS9845

Extension Kit
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Extension Kit

Make sure the side marked with the arrow in the closeup diagram is facing the direction of the window.

When assembling the Extension kit, the installation direction of part # 9935 is crucial.
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Use a screwdriver to assist with inserting the rubber part # 7009 into the profile.

Assemble the window by threading below part # 9935.
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» ) If the window doesn’t close properly, please release the screws,
1 adjust the profile and re-tighten the screws.
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If you have an "Auto Vent Opener" you should refer to its assembly instructions on the website:
canopia.shop/VOpener
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38 + | Make sure the cable is threaded in the hole (# 7327)
1} and does not interfere with the window's opening.
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frame by using part # 7331

to the solid foundation or

to firm ground or grass by using part # 7336
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Stretch the cable by using part # 7332.
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